
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Criminal Justice Estimating Conference 

November 20, 2013 
 

The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened November 20, 2013 to 
revise the forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the four months 
monitored since the July conference, admissions totaled 11,389 or 79 below the 
estimate.  The population at the end of October 2013 was 101,280 or 33 above 
the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Reported index crimes declined by 5.7 percent in 2012 over 2011.   
• Arrests increased by 0.8 percent in 2012 over 2011. 
• Felony filings declined by 2.1 percent and guilty dispositions declined by 

1.3 percent in 2012 over 2011.   
• New commitments increased 2.9 percent in FY 2012-13 over the prior 

fiscal year. 
 
There were 189 more technical violators admitted to prison in FY 2012-13 than in 
the previous fiscal year.  Year-and-a-day sentences declined in FY 2012-13 by 
6.8 percent from the previous fiscal year, and the average sentence length for 
new commitments declined from 61.8 months in FY 2011-12 to 61.2 months in 
FY 2012-13. 
 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which 
assumes a 1.2 percent increase in total admissions in FY 2013-14 and a 0.6 
percent increase in FY 2014-15.  Total admissions then increase by 0.2 percent 
in each of the remaining years in the forecast period.    
 
The prison population increased in FY 2012-13, and on June 30, 2013, was 0.4 
percent higher than on June 30, 2012. The June 30 projected prison population 
is expected to increase by 1.2 percent in FY 2013-14.  Change in population is 
then expected to increase by 1.0 percent in FY 2014-15, by 0.8 percent in FY 
2015-16, by 0.9 percent in FY 2016-17, by 0.7 percent in FY 2017-10 and by 0.6 
percent in FY 2018-19.   

      

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) July 2013 

CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

FY 13-14 33,916 32,734 102,066 -159 1.2% 
FY 14-15 34,131 33,117 103,080  -563  1.0% 
FY 15-16 34,205 33,370 103,915 -963  0.8% 
FY 16-17 34,281 33,336 104,860 -1,181  0.9% 
FY 17-18 34,358 33,595 105,623 -1,170  0.7% 
FY 18-19 34,424 33,790 106,257   0.6% 

 
 



  

 

End of End of
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions     Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2008-09 40,050 37,348 100,894 40,050 37,348 100,894 0
FY 2009-10 37,794 36,456 102,232 37,794 36,456 102,232 0
FY 2010-11 35,627 35,540 102,319 35,627 35,540 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 33,503 33,146 100,884 33,515 33,158 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 34,420 33,079 102,225 33,916 32,734 102,066 -159
FY 2014-15 34,910 33,492 103,643 34,131 33,117 103,080 -563
FY 2015-16 34,986 33,751 104,878 34,205 33,370 103,915 -963
FY 2016-17 35,064 33,901 106,041 34,281 33,336 104,860 -1,181
FY 2017-18 35,143 34,391 106,793 34,358 33,594 105,623 -1,170
FY 2018-19 34,424 33,790 106,257

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 13 2,776 2,763 100,897 2,820        2,748       100,956 59
AUG 13 2,889 2,790 100,996 2,671        2,730       100,897 -99
SEP 13 2,774 2,708 101,062 2,684        2,672       100,909 -153
OCT 13 3,029 2,844 101,247 3,214        2,843       101,280 33
NOV 13 2,656 2,667 101,236 2,598        2,711       101,167 -69
DEC 13 2,686 2,762 101,160 2,735        2,754       101,148 -12
JAN 2014 2,789 2,848 101,101 2,634        2,788       100,994 -107
FEB 14 2,936 2,547 101,490 2,742        2,531       101,205 -285
MAR 14 3,180 2,778 101,892 3,163        2,779       101,590 -303
APR 14 2,981 2,768 102,105 2,847        2,766       101,671 -434
MAY 14 2,933 2,854 102,184 2,912        2,716       101,867 -317
JUN 14 2,791 2,750 102,225 2,895        2,696       102,066 -159

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD July 23, 2013 versus November 20, 2013

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held July 23, 2013 held November 20, 2013 

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 14 2,816 2,791 102,250 2,811        2,780       102,097 -153
AUG 14 2,930 2,812 102,368 2,850        2,787       102,160 -208
SEP 14 2,814 2,818 102,364 2,805        2,776       102,189 -175
OCT 14 3,072 2,818 102,618 3,013        2,787       102,415 -203
NOV 14 2,693 2,749 102,562 2,612        2,692       102,335 -227
DEC 14 2,724 2,746 102,540 2,750        2,710       102,375 -165
JAN 2015 2,828 2,830 102,538 2,649        2,783       102,241 -297
FEB 15 2,978 2,703 102,813 2,758        2,678       102,321 -492
MAR 15 3,225 2,827 103,211 3,181        2,842       102,659 -552
APR 15 3,024 2,788 103,447 2,863        2,738       102,785 -662
MAY 15 2,975 2,816 103,606 2,928        2,732       102,980 -626
JUN 15 2,831 2,794 103,643 2,912        2,812       103,080 -563

JUL 15 2,822          2,758         103,707 2,817        2,793       103,104 -603
AUG 15 2,937          2,763         103,881 2,856        2,805       103,155 -726
SEP 15 2,820          2,801         103,900 2,811        2,758       103,208 -692
OCT 15 3,079          2,943         104,036 3,020        2,887       103,341 -695
NOV 15 2,699          2,759         103,976 2,618        2,702       103,257 -719
DEC 15 2,730          2,842         103,864 2,756        2,749       103,264 -600
JAN 2016 2,834          2,820         103,878 2,655        2,746       103,172 -706
FEB 16 2,985          2,808         104,055 2,764        2,735       103,201 -854
MAR 16 3,232          2,824         104,463 3,188        2,796       103,593 -870
APR 16 3,030          2,825         104,668 2,870        2,759       103,703 -965
MAY 16 2,981          2,818         104,831 2,934        2,833       103,804 -1,027
JUN 16 2,837          2,790         104,878 2,918        2,807       103,915 -963

JUL 16 2,828          2,841         104,865     2,823          2,841         103,897 -968
AUG 16 2,943          2,790         105,018     2,863          2,798         103,962 -1,056
SEP 16 2,826          2,817         105,027     2,817          2,829         103,950 -1,077
OCT 16 3,085          2,864         105,248     3,026          2,811         104,165 -1,083
NOV 16 2,705          2,850         105,103     2,624          2,747         104,042 -1,061
DEC 16 2,736          2,819         105,020     2,762          2,760         104,044 -976
JAN 2017 2,840          2,838         105,022     2,660          2,774         103,930 -1,092
FEB 17 2,992          2,784         105,230     2,770          2,690         104,010 -1,220
MAR 17 3,240          2,817         105,653     3,195          2,761         104,444 -1,209
APR 17 3,037          2,787         105,903     2,876          2,716         104,604 -1,299
MAY 17 2,988          2,854         106,037     2,941          2,821         104,723 -1,314
JUN 17 2,844          2,840         106,041     2,924          2,788         104,860 -1,181

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 17 2,835          2,824         106,052    2,829        2,773       104,916 -1,136
AUG 17 2,950          2,866         106,136    2,869        2,803       104,982 -1,154
SEP 17 2,832          2,882         106,086    2,823        2,808       104,998 -1,088
OCT 17 3,092          2,859         106,319    3,033        2,776       105,255 -1,064
NOV 17 2,711          2,882         106,148    2,630        2,791       105,093 -1,055
DEC 17 2,742          2,822         106,068    2,768        2,775       105,087 -981
JAN 2018 2,846          2,882         106,032    2,666        2,802       104,951 -1,081
FEB 18 2,998          2,834         106,196    2,776        2,762       104,965 -1,231
MAR 18 3,247          2,875         106,568    3,202        2,811       105,356 -1,212
APR 18 3,045          2,893         106,720    2,882        2,819       105,419 -1,301
MAY 18 2,995          2,868         106,847    2,947        2,825       105,541 -1,306
JUN 18 2,850          2,904         106,793    2,931        2,849       105,623 -1,170

JUL 18 2,835        2,831       105,627 --
AUG 18 2,875        2,828       105,674 --
SEP 18 2,829        2,825       105,678 --
OCT 18 3,039        2,838       105,879 --
NOV 18 2,635        2,806       105,708 --
DEC 18 2,773        2,830       105,651 --
JAN 2019 2,671        2,784       105,538 --
FEB 19 2,781        2,792       105,527 --
MAR 19 3,208        2,828       105,907 --
APR 19 2,888        2,809       105,986 --
MAY 19 2,953        2,805       106,134 --
JUN 19 2,937        2,814       106,257 --

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 12 AUG 12 SEP 12 OCT 12 NOV 12 DEC 12 JAN 13 FEB 13 MAR 13 APR 13 MAY 13 JUN 13

2,707        2,690      2,690      3,069      2,469      2,494      2,861        2,864      3,060      2,927      2,845      2,839      

2,604        2,584      2,587      2,949      2,378      2,396      2,743        2,773      2,959      2,832      2,720      2,753      

103           106         103         120         91           98           118          91           101         95           125         86           

-            -          -          -          -          -          -           1             -          1             -          -          
103           106         103         120         91           98           118          90           101         94           125         86           

2,802        2,891      2,784      2,855      2,756      2,723      2,865        2,532      2,802      2,677      2,880      2,591      

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

100,432    100,231  100,137  100,351  100,064  99,835    99,831      100,163  100,421  100,671  100,636  100,884  

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 20, 2013
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 23, 2013 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 23, 2013 CJEC 

FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19
ACTUAL

33,515                33,916                34,131                34,205                34,281                34,358                34,424                

32,278                32,530                32,745                32,819                32,895                32,972                33,038                
   

1,237                  1,386                  1,386                  1,386                  1,386                  1,386                  1,386                  
   

2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         
1,235                  1,384                  1,384                  1,384                  1,384                  1,384                  1,384                  

 
 
 

33,158                32,734                33,117                33,370                33,336                33,594                33,790                
      

-                      32                       48                       48                       48                       48                       48                       
       

-                      342                     1,077                  1,292                  1,385                  1,385                  1,385                  
       

33,158                32,285                31,992                32,030                31,903                32,161                32,357                
      

33,158                30,072                18,992                11,111                7,091                  4,919                  3,674                  
-                      2,213                  13,000                20,919                24,812                27,242                28,683                

100,884              102,066              103,080              103,915              104,860              105,623              106,257              

100,884              102,225              103,643              104,878              106,041              106,793              

-                      (159)                    (563)                    (963)                    (1,181)                 (1,170)                 

FINAL
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 20, 2013



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 23, 2013 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 23, 2013 CJEC 

JUL 13 AUG 13 SEP 13 OCT 13 NOV 13 DEC 13 JAN 14 FEB 14 MAR 14 APR 14 MAY 14 JUN 14

2,820        2,671      2,684      3,214      2,598        2,735        2,634        2,742        3,163        2,847        2,912        2,895         

2,681        2,555      2,584      3,073      2,498        2,627        2,503        2,642        3,051        2,742        2,773        2,800         

139           116           100           141         100           108           131           100           112           105           139           95              

-            -            -            -          -            -            -            1               -            1               -            -             
139           116           100           141         100           108           131           99             112           104           139           95              

  
2,748        2,730      2,672      2,843      2,711        2,754        2,788        2,531        2,779        2,766        2,716        2,696         

NA NA NA NA 4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4                

NA NA NA NA -            5               26             52             57             57             70             75              

NA NA NA NA 2,707        2,745        2,758        2,475        2,718        2,705        2,642        2,617         

NA NA NA NA 2,517        2,586        2,569        2,252        2,433        2,363        2,235        2,124         
NA NA NA NA 115           159           189           223           285           342           407           493            

100,956    100,897  100,909  101,280  101,167    101,148    100,994    101,205    101,590    101,671    101,867    102,066     
 

100,897    100,996  101,062  101,247  101,236    101,160    101,101    101,490    101,892    102,105    102,184    102,225     

59             (99)            (153)          33             (69)            (12)            (107)          (285)          (303)          (434)          (317)          (159)           

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 20, 2013



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 23, 2013 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 23, 2013 CJEC 

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

2,811         2,850         2,805         3,013         2,612         2,750         2,649         2,758         3,181         2,863         2,928         2,912         

2,672         2,734         2,705         2,872         2,512         2,642         2,518         2,658         3,069         2,758         2,789         2,817         

139            116            100            141            100            108            131            100            112            105            139            95              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
139            116            100            141            100            108            131            99              112            104            139            95              

2,780         2,787         2,776         2,787         2,692         2,710         2,783         2,678         2,842         2,738         2,732         2,812         

4                4                4                4                4                4                4                4                4                4                4                4                

75              75              87              88              88              95              88              95              98              93              95              100            

2,701         2,708         2,685         2,695         2,600         2,611         2,691         2,579         2,740         2,641         2,633         2,708         

2,103         2,000         1,876         1,784         1,620         1,553         1,560         1,359         1,441         1,285         1,201         1,210         
598            708            809            911            980            1,058         1,131         1,220         1,299         1,356         1,432         1,498         

102,097     102,160     102,189     102,415     102,335     102,375     102,241     102,321     102,659     102,785     102,980     103,080     

102,250     102,368     102,364     102,618     102,562     102,540     102,538     102,813     103,211     103,447     103,606     103,643     

(153)           (208)           (175)           (203)           (227)           (165)           (297)           (492)           (552)           (662)           (626)           (563)           

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 20, 2013



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 23, 2013 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 23, 2013 CJEC 

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,817         2,856         2,811         3,020         2,618         2,756         2,655         2,764         3,188         2,870         2,934         2,918         

2,678         2,740         2,711         2,879         2,518         2,648         2,524         2,664         3,076         2,765         2,795         2,823         

139            116            100            141            100            108            131            100            112            105            139            95              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
